

# COMMUNITY PROVISIONS (RESTRICTIVE MEASURES – CÔTE D'IVOIRE) (AMENDMENT) (JERSEY) ORDER 2011

Made

Coming into force

**THE CHIEF MINISTER**, in pursuance of Article 2 of the European Communities Legislation (Implementation) (Jersey) Law 1996, orders as follows –

## 1 Interpretation

In this Order "principal Order" means the Community Provisions (Restrictive Measures – Côte d'Ivoire) (Jersey) Order 2011.

### 2 Article 1 amended

In Article 1 of the principal Order, in paragraph (a) of the definition "Council Regulation No. 560/2005", for the words "as amended up to 15th January 2011" there are substituted the words "as amended up to 7th April 2011".

#### 3 Article 3 amended

In Article 3(4) of the principal Order –

- (a) for sub-paragraph (a) there are substituted the following sub-paragraphs
  - "(a) in Article 3(3) the words ', provided that the Member State has notified the grounds on which it considers that a specific authorisation should be granted to all other Member States and to the Commission at least two weeks prior to authorisation' shall be omitted;
  - (aa) in Article 3a the words ', after notification in advance to the other Member States and to the Commission' shall be omitted;
  - (ab) in Article 3b the proviso 'The Member State concerned shall, at least two weeks prior to the grant of the

authorisation, notify the other Member States and the Commission of that determination and its intention to grant an authorisation.' shall be omitted;

- (ac) Article 5 shall be omitted;";
- (b) for sub-paragraph (c) there are substituted the following sub-paragraphs
  - "(c) for Article 10 there shall be substituted the following Article –

#### 'Article 10

The Minister may inform a Member State or the Commission of the measures he or she proposes to take, or has taken, under this Regulation and may supply to a Member State or the Commission any other relevant information at his or her disposal in connection with this Regulation.';

(ca) Articles 11, 11a, 12 and 12a shall be omitted;".

#### 4 Article 5 amended

In Article 5(1)(a), for the words "Article 2 or 8 of Council Regulation No. 560/2005" there are substituted the words "Article 2, 8 or 9a of Council Regulation No. 560/2005".

#### 5 Schedule amended

In paragraph 2 of the Schedule –

- (a) at the end of sub-paragraph (1)(b), the word "or" is deleted;
- (b) after sub-paragraph (1)(b), there is inserted the following clause
  - "(ba) on the authority of the Minister, to the Jersey Financial Services Commission, for the purpose of any of its functions, where the Minister believes that the exercise of such a function may assist in achieving compliance with Council Regulation No. 174/2005 or Council Regulation No. 560/2005;".

## 6 Citation and commencement

This Order may be cited as the Community Provisions (Restrictive Measures – Côte d'Ivoire) (Amendment) (Jersey) Order 2011 and comes into force on the day after the day that it is made.

Signed		
Date		•••••
	1	Chief Minister